
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Wednesday, 16 March 2022 

 

Tel:  

e-mail -  

 

STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee which will be held in the 

Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Wednesday, 23 March 

2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Standards Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors:  Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman),  Andrew Beaney (Vice-Chair), Andrew Coles, Ted 

Fenton and Elizabeth Poskitt 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

3.   Oxfordshire Wide Code of Conduct (Pages 3 - 22) 

Purpose 

To consider the Oxfordshire Councils’ Councillor Code of Conduct 2022. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Oxfordshire Councils’ Councillor Code of Conduct 2022 be approved and 

recommended to Council for inclusion in the Constitution. 

 

4.   Standards Sub-committee - Hearings Procedure (Pages 23 - 34) 
Purpose 

To consider the draft Hearings Procedure attached and provide comment where 

necessary. 

 

Recommendation  

To adopt the Standards Sub-Committee Hearings Procedure. 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

WEST OXFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 23 MARCH 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 3  

Subject MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Michele Mead – Leader of the Council     

Email: Michele.Mead@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Susan Sale, Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  07766 775716  Email: Susan.Sale@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To consider and approve a revised Member Code of Conduct, in accordance 

with the Localism Act 2011, and recommend its adoption and inclusion in the 

West Oxfordshire constitution to the Council. 

Annexes Annex A: Proposed Code of Conduct for Members of West Oxfordshire 

District Council 

Recommendation/s Please write recommendations using letters and italics as below. 

a) To note the report and consider the revised draft code of conduct for 

Members of West Oxfordshire District Council in annex A.  

b) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they formally 

adopt the Code of Conduct for Members effective from 18 May 2022. 

c) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they include 

the Code of Conduct for Members within their Constitution effective from 

18 May 2022.  

Corporate priorities  1.1. Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance 

Key Decision 1.2. NO 

Exempt 1.3. NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Consultation has taken place with Group Leaders on West Oxfordshire 

District Council. 

Significant consultation has also taken place with Monitoring Officers from 

Oxfordshire County Council, Oxford City Council, Cherwell District Council, 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council. 

 

 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 provides that a Local Authority must adopt ‘a code 

dealing with the conduct that is expected of Members and Co-opted Members of the 

authority when they are acting in that capacity.’  

1.2 West Oxfordshire District Council formally adopted a Code of Cond
[...]
s issues are addressed in the body of the report. The code will apply to all Members 

and not have a positive or negative effect on different Members.  

 
Page 7



6. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS (IF REQUIRED) 

6.1. There are no climate change implications arising from the proposals. 

 

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

7.1. Alternative options that were considered were to retain the existing code and to adopt the 

LGA model code. Both options were rejected and Officers recommend to you the revised 

code in Annex A.  

 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

8.1. The following documents have been identified by the author of the report in accordance 

with section 100D.5(a) of the Local Government Act 1972 and are listed in accordance with 

section 100 D.1(a) for inspection by members of the public: 

● The West Oxfordshire District Council Constitution 

 

 

  

Page 8



Page 1 of 16 
A0023/727335/scs 

Draft 4/8Feb22 

 

            Annex A 
 

 

 

Oxfordshire Councils’ Councillor Code of Conduct 2022 

Draft 

Version 4: 8th February 2022 

 

 

1.0 Introduction 

The Council has a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members 

and co-opted members of the Council, and formally adopt a code of conduct, in 

accordance with the Localism Act 2011. 

 

2.0 Purpose of the Code of Conduct 

The purpose of this Code of Conduct is to assist you, as a Councillor, in modelling the 

behaviour that is expected of you, to provide a personal check and balance, and to set 

out the type of conduct that could lead to action being taken against you. It is also to 

protect you, the public, fellow Councillors, local authority officers and the reputation of 

local government. It sets out general principles of conduct expected of all Councillors 

and your specific obligations in relation to standards of conduct.  The fundamental aim 

of the Code is to create and maintain public confidence in the role of the Councillor and 

in Local Government. 

 

3.0 Definitions
[...]
gations of the Code of 

Conduct as set out below. 

 

5.0 Application of the Code of Conduct 

This Code of Conduct applies to you as soon as you sign your declaration of acceptance of 

the office of Councillor or attend your first meeting as a co-opted member and continues 

to apply to you until you cease to be a Councillor. 

This Code of Conduct applies to you when you are acting in your capacity as a 

Councillor which may include when: 

• you misuse your position as a  Councillor 

• Your actions would give the impression to a reasonable member of the public 

with knowledge of all the facts that you are acting as a Councillor; 

 

The Code applies to all forms of communication and interaction, including at face-to-face 

meetings, at online or telephone meetings, in written communication, in verbal 

communication, in non-verbal communication and in electronic and social media 

communication, posts, statements and comments. 

Your Monitoring Officer has statutory responsibility for the implementation of the 

Code of Conduct, and you are encouraged to seek advice from your Monitoring 

Officer on any matters that may relate to the Code of Conduct. Town and parish 

Councillors are encouraged to seek advice from their Clerk, who may refer matters to 

the Monitoring Officer. 

 

6.0 Standards of Councillor Conduct 

 

This section sets out the obligations (in bold below), which are the minimum standards of 

conduct required of a Councillor. Should a Councillor’s conduct fall short of these standards, 

a complaint may be made against them, which may result in action being taken. 

Guidance is also included below each obligation to help explain the reasons for the 

obligations and how they should be followed. 

 

6.1 Respect 

Page 10



Page 3 of 16 
A0023/727335/scs 

Draft 4/8Feb22 

 

A Councillor: 

6.1.1 Shall treat everyone, including other Councillors and members of the public with 

respect. 

 

6.1.2  Shall treat local authority employees
[...]
 Registrable Interests 
 

You must register as an Other Registrable Interest: 

 

a) any unpaid directorships 

 

b) any Body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or 

management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your authority 

 

c) any Body 
(i) exercising functions of a public nature 
(ii) directed to charitable purposes or 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 

or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 
member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 23RD MARCH 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item 4  

Subject STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE: LOCAL HEARING PANEL PROCEDURE 

RULES 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr MacRae Cabinet Member for Environment 

Email: norman.macrae@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Susan Sale, Monitoring Officer 

Tel: Email: susan.sale@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose A report to govern the procedures of the Local Hearing Panel when it meets 

as a Sub Committee of the Standards Committee to determine an allegation 

that a Member has breached the Code of Conduct. 

Annexes Annex A: LOCAL HEARING PANEL PROCEDURE RULES 

Recommendation/s Please write recommendations using letters and italics as below. 

a) To note the report  

b) To approve the Local Hearing Panel Procedure Rules and recommend to 

full Council their formal adoption into the West Oxfordshire District 

Council’s Code of Conduct 

c) To delegate the authority to the Monitoring Officer to make minor and 

consequential amendments  

 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance  

Key Decision 1.2. NO 

Exempt 1.3. NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. Consultation has taken place with the Group Leaders of West Oxfordshire 

District Council and the Chief Executive 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



  

1. BACKGROUND 

The Localism Act 2011 provides that Local Authorities must have a Code of Conduct that 

governs the conduct of Members when acting in their capacity as a Councillor.  

 

West Oxfordshire District Council has a procedure setting out the arrangements for 

dealing with a complaint that a Member has breached the code. These arrangements can 

be found on the Council’s website and include the convening of a Sub-Committee of the 

Standards Committee, in circumstances where a complaint has been investigated and 

referred to the Sub-Committee by the Monitoring Officer for determination. 

 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

 

2.1. When the Standards Committee sit as a Sub Committee to determine a Code of Conduct 

allegation they are known as a Local Hearing Panel. Their purpose is to determine whether 

a Member of the District, or a Town or Parish Council, has breached the code, and to apply 

sanctions to that Member if appropriate to do so. 

 

2.2. Hearings held by the Local Hearing Panel are quasi-judicial and the principles of natural 

justice and fairness must be upheld. It is therefore prudent to have agreed procedure rules 

to govern the procedure at a Local Hearing Panel and to give clarity to those involved as to 

what to expect. There is sufficient flexibility in the rules to enable the Chairman to amend 

the procedure, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, where prudent to do so, 

provided that the principles of natural justice remain upheld. 

 

2.3. The Local Hearing Panel Procedure Rules can be found at Annex A to this report. They set 

out the procedure to include the ability for the Panel to set directions in advance of the 

hearing, for the Subject Councillor to be represented and for the Independent Person’s 

views to be taken into account. They provide that both the Investigating Officer and the 

Subject Councillor may present witnesses at the hearing and both have the oppor
[...]
 constitutes a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct 

and as to any action to be taken following a finding of failure to 

comply with the Code of Conduct, in accordance with the 

provisions of the Localism Act 2011. 

Investigating Officer The person appointed by the Monitoring Officer to undertake a 

formal investigation on behalf of the Monitoring Officer. This 

person may be another officer of the Council, an officer of another 

council or an external third party investigator appointed for the 

purpose. 

Investigating Officer’s 

report 

The report of the Investigating Officer to the Monitoring Officer, 

setting out their findings and recommendations in respect of the 

allegation. 

Legal Advisor The officer responsible for providing legal advice to the Local 

Page 27



S.Sale/Standards/Standards Procedure Rules – SCS v1/ 18March22 2 

Hearing Panel. This may be the Monitoring Officer, another legally 

qualified officer, or an external third party legal advisor appointed 

for the purpose. 

Chair The Chairperson of the Local Hearing Panel, elected by the Sub-

Committee to chair the meeting. 

Code The Members’ Code of Conduct for the relevant Authority formally 

adopted by it at the relevant time. 

The Monitoring Officer The Officer designated as such by West Oxfordshire District 

Council in accordance with section 5 of the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989. 

Exempt Information As defined in Section 100A and Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 

 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

Where the Monitoring Officer considers that it is in the public interest for a complaint to be 

considered by the Standards Committee, a Sub-Committee will be convened as a Local 

Hearing Panel, to determine whether the Subject Councillor has failed to comply with the 

Code of Conduct. 

 

The Monitoring Officer will seek to convene the Local Hearing Panel within 25 working days of 

receipt of the final Investigator’s report or as soon as pract
[...]
ress and 

public from the meeting.  Any such resolution may only be passed on the grounds set 

out in Section 100A and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

5.5 The Subject Councillor may be represented or accompanied by Counsel or a Solicitor 

or, with the permission of the Local Hearing Panel, any other person.  

 

5.6 Normal hearing rules will apply in terms of providing opportunities to question 

witnesses and test evidence, subject to the principles of natural justice and the Human 

Rights Act 1998. 

 

5.7 If the Subject Councillor (or their appointed representative) is not present, then the 

Local Hearing Panel will consider whether to proceed and hear the case and make a 

decision in absence, or whether to adjourn the hearing to another time or date. If the 

Subject Councillor has indicated that the hearing should carry on without him/her this 

will normally happen. 

 

5.8 The Chair will introduce the Members of the Local Hearing Panel, the Independent 

Person, the Legal Advisor, the Investigating Officer, the Subject Councillor and any 

other persons present.  

 

5.9 The Legal Advisor gives a brief outline of the allegation before the Local Hearing Panel, 

namely that the Subject Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct, and 

outlines the procedure to be followed and confirms that those present understand it. 

 

5.10 The Investigating Officer will present the report into the allegation against the Subject 

Councillor including any findings of fact and make representations to substantiate the 

conclusion that the Councillor has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 

5.11 The Subject Councillor (or their representative) may question the Investigating Officer. 

 

5.12 The Local Hearing Panel Members may question the Investigating Officer. 

 

5.13 The Investigating Officer may call such witnesses as necessary (which may or may not 

include the Complainant). 

Page 30



S.Sale/Standards/Standards 
[...]
ting, will be shown to both the Investigating 

Officer, the Subject Councillor and the Independent Person. A Complainant who makes 

such a statement may be questioned by the Local Hearing Panel but may not be 

questioned in relation to the statement by the Investigating Officer or the Subject 

Councillor without the consent of the Local Hearing Panel.     

 

5.33    The Investigating Officer may make representations as to whether the Local Hearing 

Panel should impose a sanction and what form any sanction should take. 

 

5.34 The Local Hearing Panel may question the Investigating Officer in relation to any such 

representations. 

 

5.35 The Subject Councillor (or their appointed representative) may make representations 

as to whether the Local Hearing Panel should impose a sanction and what form any 

sanction should take and may make representations as to mitigation. 

Page 32



S.Sale/Standards/Standards Procedure Rules – SCS v1/ 18March22 7 

 

5.36 The Local Hearing Panel may question the Subject Councillor in relation to any such 

representations. 

 

5.37 The Legal Advisor will then raise any points that need to be addressed before the 

matter is determined. 

 

5.38 The Independent Person will then give their views on the appropriate sanction, if any, 

to be imposed and their views will be recorded in the Minutes of the meeting. 

 

5.39 The Local Hearing Panel will then retire with the Legal Advisor. If the hearing has been 

in public the Committee will need to pass a resolution under Section 100A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting. 

 

5.40 The Local Hearing Panel will come to a decision as to sanctions. Any sanction imposed 

must be reasonable and proportionate to the breach found and the Legal Advisor may 

advise the Committee in this regard. The Local Hearing Panel has no power to suspend 

or disqualify the member or to withdraw or suspend allowances. The Local Hearing 

Panel may:  

 Cens
[...]
cision of the Local Hearing Panel. 

 

5.44 The Chair of the Local Hearing Panel has the right to depart from this procedure, in 

consultation with the Monitoring Officer, or Legal Advisor, at any hearing where he/she 

considers that it is sensible to do so to deal with the case fairly, effectively and in the 

public interest, provided that the principles of natural justice are upheld. 

 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Oxfordshire Wide Code of Conduct
	Annex A Proposed OSMOG code - draft 4

	4 Standards Sub-committee - Hearings Procedure
	Item 4 Final standards committee procedure rules - SCS v2




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Standards Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 23 March 

2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman),  Andrew Beaney (Vice-Chair),  Ted Fenton 

and Elizabeth Poskitt. 

Officers:  Susan Sale (Monitoring Officer), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services 

Manager) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

1 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Coles. 

2 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Ted Fenton wanted it known, that he had recently participated in a similar 

Committee meeting at Oxfordshire County Council. 

3 Oxfordshire Wide Code of Conduct  

Susan Sale the Monitoring Officer, introduced the Members Code of Conduct Report. The 

Monitoring Officer asked the Committee to consider and approve a revised Member Code of 

Conduct, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and recommend its adoption and 

inclusion in the West Oxfordshire Constitution to the Council. The following 

recommendations were requested to be approved: 

a) To note the report and consider the revised draft code of conduct for Members of West 

Oxfordshire District Council in annex A. 

b) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they formally adopt the Code of 

Conduct for Members effective from 18 May 2022. 

c) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they include the Code of 

Conduct for Members within their Constitution effective from18 May 2022. 

 

Mrs Sale also requested an additional recommendation to delegate authority to the Monitoring 

Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Standards Sub-Committee, to make minor and 

consequential amendments. 

The Chair commented that he thought it was an advantage to have the Code of Conduct, 

County wide.  Councillor Fenton, agreed as many Councillors wore many hats, as District, 

Town and Parish Councillors. 

Councillors discussed the report, and the Monitoring Officer clarified a few terms, and 

confirmed that all the Monitoring Officers in Oxfordshire had decided collectively, to apply a 

changes to the LGA model, in order to simplify the code of conduct. 

 

Resolved that, Councillors agreed to approve the Monitoring Officers recommendations: 

 

a) To note the report and consider the revised draft code of conduct for Members of 

West Oxfordshire District Council in annex A. 



Standards Sub-Committee 

23/March2022 

b) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they formally adopt the 

Code of Conduct for Members effective from 18 May 2022. 

c) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they include the Code of 

Conduct for Members within their Constitution effective from18 May 2022. 

d) Approved to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Chairman of Standards Sub-Committee, to make minor and consequential 

amendments. 

4 Standards Sub-committee - Hearings Procedure  

The Monitoring Officer, Susan Sale introduced the Local Hearing Panel Procedure Rules 

report. The report governed the procedures of the Local Hearing Panel when it met as a Sub-

Committee of the Standards Committee to determine an allegation that a Member had 

breached the Code of Conduct. The procedures were written in line with the principles of 

natural justice and fairness. 

The Councillors were asked to note the report, approve the procedures and delegate 

authority for any minor amendments to the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the 

Chairman. 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that consultation on the report had been carried out with 

Group Leaders and the Independent Person and she had received feedback from Councillors 

Prosser and Graham. 

 

The Councillors agreed that under Definitions – Subject Councillor should also include Town 

Councillor. Councillors also confirmed that the term his/her should be replaced where 

possible 

Councillors concluded that it is resolved that the Monitoring Officers recommendations are 

approved: 

a) The Councillors noted the report, approved the procedures and approved delegate 

authority for any minor amendments to the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the 

Chairman  

b) The Councillors agreed that under Definitions – Subject Councillor should also include 

Town Councillor 

c) Councillors also confirmed that the term his/her should be replaced where possible 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.45 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


